

Geisinger Health Plan Policies and Procedure Manual

Policy: MP252

Section: Medical Benefit Policy

Subject: Colon Motility Test

Applicable Lines of Business

Commercial	Χ	CHIP	X
Medicare	Х	ACA	X
Medicaid	Х		

I. Policy: Colon Motility Test

II. Purpose/Objective:

To provide a policy of coverage regarding Colon Motility Test

III. Responsibility:

- A. Medical Directors
- B. Medical Management

IV. Required Definitions

- 1. Attachment a supporting document that is developed and maintained by the policy writer or department requiring/authoring the policy.
- 2. Exhibit a supporting document developed and maintained in a department other than the department requiring/authoring the policy.
- 3. Devised the date the policy was implemented.
- 4. Revised the date of every revision to the policy, including typographical and grammatical changes.
- 5. Reviewed the date documenting the annual review if the policy has no revisions necessary.

V. Additional Definitions

Medical Necessity or Medically Necessary means Covered Services rendered by a Health Care Provider that the Plan determines are:

- a. appropriate for the symptoms and diagnosis or treatment of the Member's condition, illness, disease or injury;
- b. provided for the diagnosis, and the direct care and treatment of the Member's condition, illness disease or injury:
- c. in accordance with current standards of good medical treatment practiced by the general medical community.
- d. not primarily for the convenience of the Member, or the Member's Health Care Provider; and
- e. the most appropriate source or level of service that can safely be provided to the Member. When applied to hospitalization, this further means that the Member requires acute care as an inpatient due to the nature of the services rendered or the Member's condition, and the Member cannot receive safe or adequate care as an outpatient.

Medicaid Business Segment

Medically Necessary — A service, item, procedure, or level of care that is necessary for the proper treatment or management of an illness, injury, or disability is one that:

- Will, or is reasonably expected to, prevent the onset of an illness, condition, injury or disability.
- Will, or is reasonably expected to, reduce or ameliorate the physical, mental or developmental effects of an illness, condition, injury or disability.
- Will assist the Member to achieve or maintain maximum functional capacity in performing daily activities, taking

into account both the functional capacity of the Member and those functional capacities that are appropriate for Members of the same age.

DESCRIPTION:

Colonic motility studies are used to assess the flow of intraluminal contents, the motions of the colonic wall that induce flow, and the control systems that integrate and regulate these processes. Most approaches consist of manometric techniques to record colonic contractions, barostatic methods to measure colonic tone, and recordings of myoelectric signals from the colon that initiate and control muscular contractions.

INDICATIONS:

The following procedures are considered to be medically necessary:

- colonic manometry
- Defacography when one or more of the following conditions are being evaluated:
 - Chronic constipation
 - Anterior rectocele
 - o Enterocele
 - o Pelvic floor dysfunction
- Anorectal manometry
- Rectal sensation, tone and compliance testing

MEDICAID BUSINESS SEGMENT:

Colon motility may be considered medically necessary.

EXCLUSIONS:

Unless mandated, The Plan does **NOT** provide coverage for the use of any Colon Motility Tests not listed above (e.g., electrogastrography, electroenterography, 3D high-resolution manometry, MRI defecography) for any indication because it is considered experimental, investigational or unproven. There is insufficient evidence in the peer-reviewed published medical literature to establish the effectiveness of this modality on health outcomes when compared to established tests or technologies.

The Plan does **NOT** provide coverage for the use of a wireless capsule for measuring gastric emptying (**SmartPill® GI Monitoring System**) for all indications including but not limited to gastroparesis because it is considered **experimental**, **investigational or unproven**. Although the device is FDA approved, there is insufficient evidence in the peer-reviewed published medical literature to establish the effectiveness of this testing on health outcomes when compared to established technologies. (**See MP112 Wireless Capsule Endoscopy**)

The Plan does **NOT** provide coverage for the use of Body surface gastric mapping (Gastric Alimetry) for evaluations of gastric motility disorders and all other indications because it is unproven and Not Medically Necessary. There is insufficient evidence in the peer-reviewed published medical literature to establish the effectiveness of this modality on health outcomes when compared to established tests or technologies.

Medicaid Business Segment:

Any requests for services, that do not meet criteria set in the PARP, may be evaluated on a case by case basis.

Note: A complete description of the process by which a given technology or service is evaluated and determined to be experimental, investigational or unproven is outlined in MP 15 - Experimental Investigational or Unproven Services or Treatment.

CODING ASSOCIATED WITH:

The following codes are included below for informational purposes and may not be all inclusive. Inclusion of a procedure or device code(s) does not constitute or imply coverage nor does it imply or guarantee provider reimbursement. Coverage is determined by the member specific benefit plan document and any applicable laws regarding coverage of specific services. Please note that per Medicare coverage rules, only specific CPT/HCPCS Codes may be covered for the Medicare Business Segment. Please consult the CMS website at www.cms.gov or the local Medicare Administrative Carrier (MAC) for more information on Medicare coverage and coding requirements.

91117 Colon motility [manometric] study, minimum 6 hours continuous recording [including provocation tests, e.g., meal, intracolonic balloon distension, pharmacologic agents, if performed], with interpretation and report 91120 Rectal sensation, tone, and compliance test (i.e., response to graded balloon distention)

91122 Anorectal manometry

91132 Electrogastrography, diagnostic, transcutaneous

91133 Electrogastrography, diagnostic, transcutaneous; with provocative testing

0779T Gastrointestinal myoelectrical activity study, stomach through colon, with interpretation and report C9787 Gastric electrophysiology mapping with simultaneous patient symptom profiling {Gastric Alimetry}

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) © American Medical Association: Chicago, IL

LINE OF BUSINESS:

Eligibility and contract specific benefits, limitations and/or exclusions will apply. Coverage statements found in the line of business specific benefit document will supersede this policy. For Medicare, applicable LCD's and NCD's will supercede this policy. For PA Medicaid Business segment, this policy applies as written.

REFERENCES:

Spiller R. Investigation and management of gastrointestinal motility disease. J R Coll Physicians Lond. 1997;31(6):607-613.

Locke GR, Pemberton JH, Phillips SF. American Gastroenterological Association medical position statement: Guidelines on constipation. Gastroenterology. 2000;119(6):1761-1766.

American Gastroenterological Association (AGA). American Gastroenterological Association medical position statement: Nausea and vomiting. Gastroenterology. 2001;120(1): 261-263.

Bassotti G, de Roberto G, Chistolini F, et al. Twenty-four-hour manometric study of colonic propulsive activity in patients with diarrhea due to inflammatory (ulcerative colitis) and non-inflammatory (irritable bowel syndrome) conditions. Int J Colorectal Dis. 2004;19(5):493-497.

Ghoshal UC, Gupta D, Kumar A, Misra A. Colonic transit study by radio-opaque markers to investigate constipation: Validation of a new protocol for a population with rapid gut transit. Natl Med J India. 2007;20(5):225-229.

Smout AJ, Mundt MW. Gastrointestinal motility testing. Best Pract Res Clin Gastroenterol. 2009;23(3):287-298.

Fabrizio AC, Alimi Y, Kumar AS. Methods of evaluation of anorectal causes of obstructed defecation. Clin Colon Rectal Surg. 2017 Feb;30(1):46-56.

Bharucha AE, Dorn SD, Lembo A, et al. American Gastroenterological Association medical position statement on constipation. Gastroenterology. 2013a Jan;144(1):211-17.

Bharucha AE, Pemberton JH, Locke GR 3rd. American Gastroenterological Association technical review on constipation. Gastroenterology. 2013b Jan;144(1):218-38.

Paquette IM, Varma M, Ternent C, et al. Clinical practice guidelines. The American Society of Colon and Rectal Surgeons' clinical practice guideline for the evaluation and management of constipation. Dis Colon Rectum. 2016 Jun;59(6):479-92.

Yeap ZH, Simillis C, Qiu S, et al. Diagnostic accuracy of anorectal manometry for fecal incontinence: a meta-analysis. Acta Chir Belg. 2017 Dec:117(6):347-355

van Iersel JJ, Formijne Jonkers HA, Verheijen PM, et al. Comparison of dynamic magnetic resonance defaecography with rectal contrast and conventional defaecography for posterior pelvic floor compartment prolapse. Colorectal Dis. 2017 Jan;19(1):O46-O53.

Prichard DO, Lee T, Parthasarathy G, et al. High-resolution anorectal manometry for identifying defecatory disorders and rectal structural abnormalities in women. Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2017 Mar;15(3):412-420.

Rafiei R, Bayat A, Taheri M, et al. Defecographic findings in patients with severe idiopathic chronic constipation. Korean J Gastroenterol. 2017 Jul 25;70(1):39-43

Martín-Martín GP, García-Armengol J, Roig-Vila JV, et al. Magnetic resonance defecography versus videodefecography in the study of obstructed defecation syndrome: is videodefecography still the test of choice after 50 years? Tech Coloproctol. 2017 Oct;21(10):795-802.

Ramage L, Simillis C, Yen C, et al. Magnetic resonance defecography versus clinical examination and fluoroscopy: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Tech Coloproctol. 2017 Dec;21(12):915-927.

Tanaka Y, Kanazawa M, Palsson OS, et al. Increased postprandial colonic motility and autonomic nervous system activity in patients with irritable bowel syndrome: A prospective study. J Neurogastroenterol Motil. 2018;24(1):87-95.

Lin Z, Xiao Y, Li Y, et al. Novel 3D high-resolution manometry metrics for quantifying esophagogastric junction contractility. Neurogastroenterol Motil. 2017;29(8).

Guillaumot MA, Léandri C, Leblanc S, e al. Three-dimensional high-resolution esophageal manometry study of the esophagogastric junction in patients with achalasia. Dig Dis Sci. 2020;65(4):1092-1098.

Singendonk MMJ, Ferris LF, McCall L, et al; in association with the European Society for Pediatric Gastroenterology, Hepatology, Nutrition (ESPGHAN) Pediatric Motility Network. High-resolution esophageal manometry in pediatrics: Effect of esophageal length on diagnostic measures. Neurogastroenterol Motil. 2020;32(1):e13721.

Wald A, Bharucha AE, Limketkai B, et al. ACG clinical guidelines: management of benign anorectal disorders. Am J Gastroenterol. 2021 Oct 1;116(10):1987-2008.

Guillaumot MA, Léandri C, Leblanc S, e al. Three-dimensional high-resolution esophageal manometry study of the esophagogastric junction in patients with achalasia. Dig Dis Sci. 2020;65(4):1092-1098.

Gharibans AA, Calder S, Varghese C, et al. Gastric dysfunction in patients with chronic nausea and vomiting syndromes defined by a noninvasive gastric mapping device. Sci Transl Med. 2022;14(663):eabq3544

Varghese C, Schamberg G, Calder S, et al. Normative values for body surface gastric mapping evaluations of gastric motility using gastric alimetry: Spectral analysis. Am J Gastroenterol. 2023;118(6):1047-1057.

O'Grady G, Varghese C, Schamberg G, et al; BSGM Working Group. Principles and clinical methods of body surface gastric mapping: Technical review. Neurogastroenterol Motil. 2023 Mar 29

This policy will be revised as necessary and reviewed no less than annually.

Devised: 1/11

Revised: 1/18 (Cross-referenced SmartPill exclusion), 1/19 (added covered services); 1/21(add indication and exclusion); 1/24 (add exclusion for alimetry)

Reviewed: 1/12, 1/13, 1/14, 1/15, 1/16, 1/17, 1/20, 1/22, 1/23

CMS UM Oversight Committee Approval: 12/23

Geisinger Health Plan may refer collectively to health care coverage sponsors Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc., and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company, unless otherwise noted. Geisinger Health Plan is part of Geisinger, an integrated health care delivery and coverage organization.

Coverage for experimental or investigational treatments, services and procedures is specifically excluded under the member's certificate with Geisinger Health Plan. Unproven services outside of an approved clinical trial are also specifically excluded under the member's certificate with Geisinger Health Plan. This policy does not expand coverage to services or items specifically excluded from coverage in the member's certificate with Geisinger Health Plan. Additional information can be found in MP015 Experimental, Investigational or Unproven Services.

Prior authorization and/or pre-certification requirements for services or items may apply. Pre-certification lists may be found in the member's contract specific benefit document. Prior authorization requirements can be found at https://www.geisinger.org/health-plan/providers/ghp-clinical-policies

Please be advised that the use of the logos, service marks or names of Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc. and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company on a marketing, press releases or any communication piece regarding the contents of this medical policy is strictly prohibited without the prior written consent of Geisinger Health Plan. Additionally, the above medical policy does not confer any endorsement by Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc. and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company regarding the medical service, medical device or medical lab test described under this medical policy.